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Jamaica’s 2010/11 Budget slashed  by 
15%. 
 On Thursday March 25th, 2010, Finance 
Minister Audley Shaw tabled the Esti-
mates of Expenditure in Parliament for 
fiscal year 2010/11. This budget, revised 
to J$503.4 billion, is approximately $90 
billion less than the $593 billion spent in 
2009/10. The Finance Minister explained 
this 15% reduction in the 2010/11 budget 
as largely due to $40 billion in interest 
saving and $30 billion  in reduced amorti-
zation payments arising from the exten-
sion of maturities facilitated by the Ja-
maica Debt Exchange. 
 
Considering that Minister Shaw disre-
garded Opposition challenges that his 
2009/10 Budget was ―not credible‖, and 
had to return to Parliament twice during 
the year with Supplementary estimates 
which added close to $40 billion to the 
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demand pressures might therefore  
continue to be  subdued. Thus, in 
terms of the economic assumptions, 
the GOJ assessments are not too far
-fetched or wayward. As to whether 
social calm will ensue,  that will  
depend on how much more hard-
ships the Government intends to 
ask  people to bear and how many 
more unpleasant surprises like the 
recently announced 60% increase in  
bus fares  the Government may 
have up its sleeves. 
 
 Are the estimates reasonable? 
Though the numbers for both years 
are still changing, the charts below 
show that the 2010/11 Estimates 
has been cut by $90 billion 0r 15.2% 
below 2009/10 levels. ‗Debt Pay-
ments’ have been cut quite signifi-

cantly- by 29% and ‗Programs‘  by 
3.7%.Contd. On Page 10. 
 

$556 billion Budget originally tabled 
in April 2009, the question that arises 
naturally is how credible is the 
2010/11 Budget? 
 
Evaluating the budget’s credibility 
involves assessing (1) the reasonable-
ness of the assumptions underlying 
the budget; (2) the reasonableness of 
the numbers themselves; and (3) how 
much room the budget allows for 
error– things not going according to 
plan. 
 
The main assumptions underlying 
the Budget are reflected in the 
Standby Agreement with the IMF. 
These are (a) that after a spike in 
inflation in the first Quarter of 2010 
to 12.5%, inflation will subside to 
average  about 11.25% for  the rest of 
the year; (b)  that oil prices will con-
tinue to range between $70—$80 
despite an occasional breakout above 
and below range; and © an implicit 
rather than explicit assumption, that 
social calm will ensue despite the 
severity of the cutbacks and adjust-
ments that people will be called on to 
bear.  
 
As far as the inflation assumption,  
the Government seems to have called 
the First Quarter spike quite accu-
rately. In February  2010, inflation 
did spike to 2.14% for the month and 
to 12.4% point to point. The larger 
question is whether or not it will 
indeed drift down. That will depend 
on another two assumptions by the 
Government: that demand pressures 
within the Jamaican economy will 
remain subdued and oil prices will 
range moderately. Both of these as-
sumptions depend on the strength 
and pace of the global recovery.  
Most analysts are calling for a slow 
to moderate recovery which would 
serve to restrain international com-
modity prices including oil. To the 
extent that Jamaica‘s recovery often 
lags the global recovery, domestic 
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During the month of February 2010, 
Gross International Reserves were 
boosted by US$640 million to 
US$2,390.0 million representing the  
first drawdown  from the US$1.3 bil-
lion  Standby Agreement between the 
GOJ and the IMF. After the account-
ing offsetting of assets and liabilities 
however, the net international reserves 
(NIR) actually declined in February 
2010 by a modest –US$6.3 million to 
US$1,559.7 million relative to  January 
2010.  At current levels, gross reserves 
are  adequate to finance almost 25 
weeks of ―goods‖ imports or 17.4 
weeks of ―goods and services‖ imports 
well above the 12 weeks  international 
benchmark of  reserves adequacy.  

The Bank of Jamaica (BOJ) estimates 
that net foreign currency inflows in   
the Oct–Dec.2009 quarter (Q4) were 
US$1.133 billion. That was US$34 
more than inflows in Q3 2009, but 
US$75 million less than the US$1.21 
billion  recorded in Q4 2008. Outflows 
on the other hand, amounted to 
US$1.615 billion—US$204 million 
more than in Q3 2009, but US$582 less 
than the US$2.197 recorded in Q4 
2008.  
 
The Q4 over Q3 2009 outflows reflects 
higher out-payments for fuel, which 
increased in price by 11.4% during Q4‘ 
and the effect of seasonal increase in  
consumer demand. The year over year 
decline  in outflows was influenced by  
generally weaker domestic  demand 
brought on by the global recession.  At 
the end of December 2009, total for-
eign currency deposits in the banking 
system stood at US$2.274 billion, ap-
proximately US$13.9 million lower 
than the previous month, but 
US$82.75 million higher than for the 
12 months of calendar year 2008. 

US DOLLAR: During the month of 
February 2010, the Jamaican dollar 
continued its remarkable 12 month 
steadiness against its US counterpart
(See Figure 1)  depreciating marginally 
by 3 cents or 0.04% to $89.72 per 
US$1. This continued relative stability 

    Table 1:  Changes in the NIR 

 US$M Imports Change US$M 

 NIR Mthly 12 Mth YTD (Weeks) 

Feb-10 1,559.7 -6.3 -42.1 -169.6 24.9 

Feb-09 1,601.9 -163.1 -354.4 -171.1 12.7 

    Source: Compiled from the BOJ (Preliminary) 

   Table 2:  Foreign Currency Deposits 
 US$000 Change (US$000) % Change 

 Dec-09 mthly 12 mth mthly 12 mth 

Commercial Banks 1,665,322 (16,916) 61,530 -1.02% 3.84% 

Building Societies. 502,788 2,463 57,593 0.49% 12.94% 

Merchant Banks 105,681 (1,434) (36,372) -1.36% -25.60% 

Total Deposits 2,273,791 (15,887) 82,751 -0.70% 3.78% 

   Source: Compiled from the BOJ (Preliminary) 

Foreign Exchange 
Rate 

   Table 3:  Foreign Exchange Trends  

 YTD Currency Rate Change (Dec 31, 2009—02/31/10) * 

 J$ / US$   % J$ / UK£   % J$ / Can$   % 

2010 0.13 0.1 -9.62 -6.7 -0.12 -0.1 

2009 -9.10 -11.3 24.31 20.8 7.45 11.4 

2008 -12.92 -16.1 -8.06 -5.7 0.66 1.1 

Feb  2010 

Actual 
Rate 

89.72 0.04 134.38 -6.20 85.36 0.97 

Mth 
Change  

0.03 0.04 -8.87 -6.20 0.82 0.97 

   *minus = appreciation;   Source: BOJ database & PSOJ Economic Research 

Foreign Currency 
Deposits 

Net International Re-
serves (NIR) 

Source:  Bank of Jamaica Database (BOJ) 

  Figure 1:  Daily % Change in Major Currency Rates  
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C&WJ  Broadband Telephone System for Busi-
ness:   Need  efficient and economical telephony sys-
tem across multiple locations? C&WJ Broadband 
Telephone system for Business is the perfect Solution. 
 
Includes traditional PBX system capabilities with call 

transfer, call forwarding, voicemail, extension-to-extension dialing, 
central computer storage for email, voice, fax messages and more. 
Call: 1-888-225-5295  

But the results of the February 2010 
treasury bill auction appears to have 
blown away those concerns.  
 
Seeking to raise J$800 million in debt, 
($400 million for each tenor), the 
results came in widely over-bid for 
each tenor. On the 3–month tenor, 
the bid to cover ratio was 2.95:1 and 
the average yield was lowered by 105 
bps to 10.63%. On the benchmark 6-
month tenor, the bid to cover ratio 
was a whopping 5.5:1 with coupon  
lowered by 149 bps to 11.01%. At the 
time of writing, the results for the 
March 2010 Auction results have 
come in and these mid-range instru-

The trajectory of many of Jamaica‘s 
interest rates continued downward  
in February 2010. The most impres-
sive declines were recorded on the 3
-month and 6-months treasury bills. 
Following the Jamaica Debt Ex-
change (JDX), there were concerns 
that the extension of maturities and 
lowering of interests rates that do-
mestic holders of  GOJ bonds had 
been asked to accept, would  inhibit 
the Government‘s ability to raise 
future loans on the domestic market. 

   Table 4: Interest Rate Movements 

  Change (%age pts)  

 Feb-10 Monthly 12-Mth YTD 

30-days CD 10.00% -0.50% -7.00% -0.50% 

60-days CD 11.00% 0.00% -6.50% 0.00% 

90-days CD 13.50% 0.00% -6.50% 0.00% 

120-days CD 13.70% 0.00% -6.50% 0.00% 

180-days CD 15.00% 0.00% -6.50% 0.00% 

Avg Savings Deposit  4.13% -0.47% -1.76% -1.27% 

Avg Loan Rate  21.40% -0.22% -0.94% -0.51% 

6-Month T-Bill   11.01% -1.49% -12.12% -5.79% 

Source: Bank of Jamaica  (BOJ Preliminary)      

in the J$/US$ exchange rate has been 
evident since the first quarter (Q1) of 
2009. For while the J$ depreciated by 
J$9.11 or 10.17% against its US coun-
terpart in 2009, much of this decline 
occurred in the first five weeks of  
2009. Thereafter, and for the next 10 
months of 2009, the J$ traded in a 
fairly narrow band of J$88.70 to 
J$89.65, before closing the year 3 
cents off its lows. 
 
During the last quarter of 2009 (Q4),  
the average weekly trading range of 
J$/US$ had increased to 8 cents from 
5 cents in Q3.  But in February 2010,  
the average weekly trading range  fell 
back to 6 cents. The  steadiness of the 
J$/US$ exchange rate was likely 
supported by the recently concluded 
GOJ-IMF Agreement which fortified 
the NIR to the tune of US$640 mil-
lion; and the continued depression of 
domestic demand resulting from the 
global recession. If local and global 
inflation and interest rates remains 
moderate as currently forecasted, it is 
possible that the relative stability 
observed in the J$/US$ exchange 
rate may continue, especially if Ja-
maica passes the IMF tests. 
 
POUND & CANADIAN DOLLAR: 
During the month of  February 2010, 
the Jamaican dollar appreciated by 
J$8.87 or 6.20% against the British 
pound going from 1GBP = J$146.38 
to J$134.87. Against the Canadian 
dollar, the J$ depreciated by  82 cents, 
going from CAD1 = J$84.94 at the 
beginning January to J$85.36 at the 
end of the month—a 0.97% decline. 
 This appreciation of the J$ against 
the GBP and its depreciation against 
the CAD in February 2010 probably 
reflects the movement of each cur-
rency against the US$ on interna-
tional foreign exchange markets 
linked to expectations regarding eco-
nomic growth and interest rates in 
these countries. The British economy 
is expected to continue to  lag the 
global recovery and that yields will be 
lower in the UK for longer relative to 
the US , and thus GBP has been fal-
ling against US$.  Exactly reverse 
expectations are lifting the CAD.                                 

  Figure 2A & 2B:  Interest Rate Movements 

NCB Receivables Financing: Give your 
business an unsecured line of credit that 
makes available up to 75% of invoiced goods 
and services up to a maximum of $10m 
 

Provide immediate cash to fill cash flow gaps and access to much 
needed working capital. Both NCB customers and those supplying 
goods and service to approved customers are eligible to apply. 
Call: 1-888-NCB-FIRST for details. 

Interest Rates 

 Source:  Bank of Jamaica Database (BOJ preliminary) 
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Q4 2009 likely attest to the continu-
ing severe depression of demand 
caused by the global recession. At the 
end of Q4 2009, the money multiplier 
was 3.71 relative to 3.99 at the end of 
Q3 2009.  

The inflation out-turn in February 
2010, was 2.16%  compared to 1.46%  
recorded for the previous month and  
0.81% one year ago.  
 
Aside from ―Education‖ and 
―Communication‖ which were flat on 

compares to the 24.2% expansion 
during Q4 of 2008, and was even 
lower than the BOJ‘s projection for a 
14.6% expansion.  In February 2010,  
the monetary base continued its mod-
erate expansion growing by 1.7% 
over the previous month. 
 
The moderate expansion in the mone-
tary base occurred in seeming defi-
ance of the   usual surge in the de-
mand for currency associated with the 
Christmas season, and despite the fact 
that the BOJ provided net monetary 
accommodation to the GOJ to the 
tune of $20.6 billion and significantly 
eased monetary policy.  This moder-
ate growth of the money base during 

ments again witnessed high bid to 
cover ratios and lowered yields. The 3
-month was over-bid 2.37:1 with cou-
pon lowered by 45bps from February 
to 10.18%. The 6-months was over-
bid 3.9:1 with coupon lowered by 
52bps to 10.49%.   Since the launch-
ing of the JDX, interest rates have  
fallen by a whopping 577 bps on the 3
-months T-bills and by 631bps on the 
6-month tenor.  
 
Average lending rates and rates on 
savings deposits also declined in Feb-
ruary 2010 but at a much slower pace.  
The average deposit rate declined by 
48bps to 4.13% while the average 
lending rate declined even more 
slowly by 22bps to 21.40%. On Feb-
ruary 8th, 2010, the BOJ also cut 50 
bps from its 30-day CD to 10%. 
 
How far the BOJ is able to  go in re-
ducing rates will greatly depend on 
the rate of inflation in 2010 which 
noticeably increased to 2.16%  in 
February 2010.  
 

During Q4 according to the BOJ, 
M3J, the broadest measure of money 
supply, expanded by 4.7% relative to 
a 4.1% expansion in Q4 of 2008. The 
main source of growth of M3J was an 
expansion in banking system credit to 
the public sector and larger than pro-
jected build-up in local currency de-
posits. M3, the measure of money 
which includes foreign currency de-
posits, increased by 4.8% relative to 
the 5.5% in Q4 of 2008, due to a slow-
down in the rate of foreign currency 
deposits. M2, which includes local 
currency deposits, grew by 2.6% well 
below the average 4.8% of the last 
five quarters.   
During Q4 2009, the monetary base 
expanded by $9 billion or 12.5%. This 

Table 5:  Base Money and Money Supply 

 J$M Percentage Change (%) 

 Dec-09 Mthly 12 Mth 

M1 107,817.96 8.34 7.71 

Quasi Money 224,192.24 -0.21 5.23 

M2 332,010.20 2.41 6.03 

    

 Feb-10 Mthly 12 Mth 

Base Money 76,862.48 1.17 5.16 

Source: BOJ Economic Statistics  

Inflation 

Table 6: Inflation Trends 

 % Percent Changes 

 Feb 12-Mth YTD Fiscal 

2010 2.16 13.71 3.66 12.81 

2009 0.81 12.84 0.44 11.55 

Source: STATIN & BOJ Statistical Digest  -  Fiscal : represents fiscal year to date 

  Figure 3:  Monthly Inflation Changes  

    Source:  STATIN and PSOJ compilation   

Table 7: Mining Production  

 000 tonnes  YTD 

 Feb-10 Feb-09 % Feb-10 10/09 % 

Production      

Alumina 111,2 206.1 -46.1 234.3 -51.7 
C. Bauxite 604.3 788.0 -23.3 1,216.5 -35.26 
      

Export      

Alumina 109.8 210.4 -47.8 233.5 -49.2 

C. Bauxite 600.8 793.1 -24.2 1,228.0 -33.2 

Source: Jamaica Bauxite Institue (JBI) 
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233.6 tons compared to the same pe-
riod of  2009. Bauxite production for its 
part is down by 35.3% to 1,216.5 tons 
and bauxite exports is likewise  down 
by   33.2% to 1,228.0 tons compared to  
year 2009.  
 
The depressed levels of bauxite/
alumina production and export reflects 
the continuing impact of the hopefully 
now easing global recession on the 
industry.   But even when the recovery 
is fully established, there are questions 
as to whether local production will 
return to peak levels, considering that 
output in the US auto industry, one of 
the main end users of Jamaican bauxite 
is expected to top out at 12.5 million 
cars per year for the next several years 
compared to 16.5 million previously.  
Deals with India and China which are 
expected to become bigger end users of 
bauxite as their auto industries grow 
need to be explored. 

Stopover arrivals in January 2010 were 
161,094—a 8.2% increase over the 
148,886 recorded in January 2009. 
However, the number of cruise passen-
gers visiting the island in January 2010 
declined by 19.2% to 87,132 compared 
to 107,872 in January 2009. 

the month, all 1o other divisions  within 
the ―All Jamaica Consumer Price Index‖  
recorded increases. The main contributor 
to the upward pressure on the inflation 
rate was the increase for the division 
―Transport‖ which increased by 9.8 per 
cent due to increased prices for rural bus 
fares. This was followed by the division 
―Housing Water, Electricity, Gas and 
Other Fuels‖ which increased by 3.1 per 
cent due mainly to higher prices for rent-
als, electricity and the maintenance and 
repair of dwellings. The division carry-
ing the highest weight in the index - 
―Food and Non-Alcoholic Beverages‖ - 
increased by 1.0 per cent. Lower prices 
however, were paid for ‗Starchy Foods‘, 
as the index for this item fell by 1.5 per 
cent. The rate of inflation for the fiscal 
year-to-date was 12.8 per cent, while the 
point-to point inflation rate was 13.7 per 
cent. 
 
Going forward, the Bank of Jamaica is 
forecasting an increase in headline infla-
tion, albeit ―temporarily‖, in the range of 
3.5% to 4.5% for the March 2010 Quar-
ter. This is based on the expected impact 
of Government‘s recent tax increases and 
the pass-through of higher import 
prices—especially for fuel. The BOJ ex-
pects inflation to abate in the second half 
of 2010 due to continued weak domestic 
demand, continued stability in the 
echange rate, and lower prices for do-
mestic agricultural commodities.  

Production of alumina in February 2010 
amounted to 111,178 tons compared to 
123,121 tons for January 2010 - a 9.7%  
decline.  For its part, total production of 
bauxite in February 2010 declined by 
1.2% to 604,335 tons compared to 
612,176 tons produced in January.   For 
the first two months of 2010, alumina 
production  fell by 51.7%  to 234,299 
tons and alumina exports by 49.2% to 

Tourism 

TouristArrivals 

 2009 2010 %Change 

  YTD - YOY  Jan. 09/10 YTD (Jan) 

Stopover 148,886 161,094 8.2% 8.2% 

Foreign 139,481 151,681 8.7% 8.7% 

Non-Resident 9,405 9,413 0.1% 0.1% 

Cruise 107,827 87,132 -19.2% -19.2% 

Total Arrivals 256,713 248,226 -3.3% -3.3% 

Source: Jamaica Tourist Board (preliminary) & BOJ BOP Statistical Update 

Figure 4A:  Stopover Arrivals to Jamaica 

 Source:  Jamaica Tourist Board (preliminary data) 

Figure 4B:  Cruise Arrivals to Jamaica 

 Source:  Jamaica Tourist Board (preliminary data) 

 For   calendar year 2009, stopover 
arrivals increased by 63,826 to 
1,831,097 visitors marking a  3.6% 
increase  over calendar year 2008 
when there were 1,767,271 stopover 
visitors to the island. For 2010, the 
GOJ is targeting 2 million stopovers. 
 
During  calendar year 2009, 
1,172,844  or 64.1% of all stopover 
arrivals came from the United States. 
In  the first month of  2010, a lower 
proportion of stopovers - 53.3%,  or 
85,993 visitors came from the United 
States. Nonetheless, this still reflected 
a 8.2% increase over January 2009.   
 
In 2009, Canadian visitors numbering 
290,307 accounted for 15.9% of stop-
overs during the year posting a re-
markable  22.9% increase over their 
numbers for 2008 and a 2.5% jump in 
their market share from 13.4% in 
2008. In January 2010, the Canadian 
market continued its impressive 
growth, with 46,573 arrivals or 16.5%  
more than the 39,960 recorded in 
January 2009. Visitors from  Europe, 
including the UK, declined by 2.8%  
in  2009 to 276,799 compared to 
284,700 in 2008. Their market share 
also declined by 1 percentage point to 
15.1%. In January 2010, the European 
market recorded a 2.8% increase to 
22,193 compared to 21,594 recorded 
in January 2009. In January 2010, 

Bauxite & Alumina  
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Table 9:  External Trade (US$M)  

 Jan-Dec ‘08 Jan-Dec ‘09 Change % Change 

TOTAL EXPORTS (fob) 2,620.70 1,243.27 -1377.42 -52.6% 
Major Traditional Exports 1,529.92 616.28 -913.64 -59.7% 

by Sector:-     

Agriculture 31.79 39.06             7.27 22.9% 
Mining & Quarrying 1,348.13 453.59 -894.54 -66.4% 
Manufacturing 150.01 123.63 -26.38 -17.6% 

by Industry:-     
Bauxite 114.50 85.41 -29.10 -25.4% 
Alumina 1,230.49 368.00 -862.50 -70.1% 
Sugar 104.25 72.33 -31.92 -30.6 

Rum 43.66 48.60 4.94 11.3% 
Bananas 0.04 0.01 -0.03 -83.8% 
Coffee 26.78 33.82 7.04 26.3% 
Other 10.20 8.12 -2.07 -20.3% 

Non-Traditional Exports 1,090.72 626.92 -463.79 -42.5% 
Re-exports 0.06 0.08 0.01 23.8% 

     

TOTAL IMPORTS 8,360.98 5,065.70 -3295.28 -39.4% 
Food 886.31 802.33 -83.98 -9.5% 
Beverages & Tobacco 93.49 79.86 -13.62 -14.6% 
Crude Materials (excl. Fuels) 73.43 54.87 -18.56 -25.3% 
Mineral Fuels, etcetera 3,354.79 1,396.60 -1958.19 -58.4% 
Animal & Vegetable Oils & Fats 53.95 33.86 -20.09 -37.2% 
Chemicals 950.98 740.26 -210.72 -22.2% 
Manufactured Goods 883.56 555.82 -327.73 -37.1% 

Machinery and Transport Equip. 1,264.25 820.22 -444.03 -35.1% 

Misc. Manufactured Articles 681.97 461.56 -220.41 -32.3% 
Other 118.25 120.31 2.06 1.7% 

TRADE BALANCE (5,740.29) (3,822.43) 1917.86 -33.4% 

Source: STATIN Jamaica and  Bank of Jamaica (BOJ Monthly Statistical Update) 

stopover visitors from the Caribbean 
decreased by 11.0% to 4,223 com-
pared to 4,746 in  January 2009. 
Total Visitors to the island for Janu-
ary 2010 were 248,226—a 3.3% 
reduction from the 256,713 visitors 
in January 2009 and is wholly  due 
to the fall-off in cruise visitors.   

For the period January to December 
2009, the total value of exports was 
US$1.24 billion representing a 
52.6% decline from the US$2.62 
billion recorded for same period in 
2008. Imports for the review period 
also declined substantially by 39.4% 
to US$5.06 billion compared to 
US$8.36 billion for the correspond-
ing period of 2008. Given the con-
tinuing wide gap between the coun-
try‘s imports and exports, the resul-
tant trade deficit was US$3.82 bil-
lion compared to US$5.74 billion for 
the January to  December period of 
2008. 
 
Traditional Exports:  Agriculture, 
which earned US$39.06 million and 
grew by 22.9%, was the only group 
among Jamaica‘s traditional exports 
to grow during January to Decem-
ber 2009 compared to the same pe-
riod of  2008 . Coffee, which has 
become our dominant agricultural 
export commodity in recent years, 
accounted for 86.6% of  those earn-
ings growing by 26.3%  and earning 
US$33.82 million. Among the 
smaller export crops, cocoa grew by 
52.9% adding a modest US$1.8 mil-
lion to earnings. But earnings from 
pimento and citrus   declined to 
US$1.8 million and US$1.7 million 
respectively, while banana  exports  
were minimal. 
 
Exports from the Mining and Quar-
rying group, persisted in   unrelent-
ing downturn,  declining by a  mas-
sive 66.4%  to US$453.59 million 
when compared to the US$1,348.13 
million earned by the sector in  
2008. Despite the massive contrac-
tion in the Mining and Quarrying 
sector, the sector is still  the largest 
‗traditional‘ export earner account-
ing for approximately 73.6% of  
traditional export earnings  for cal-
endar year 2009  while alumina re-
mains Jamaica‘s largest commodity 
export earner.  
 
Exports of traditional manufactured 

Figure 5:  West Texas Intermediate Crude Oil Prices (WTI) US$ / Barrel 

  Source:  PSOJ Compilation from  Union Pacific (http://www.uprr.com/customers/surcharge/wti.shtml) 

items also did not fare well during   
calendar year 2009 declining by 17.6% 
to US$123.6 million from US$150 
million a year earlier.  All of this de-
cline was contributed to by sugar 
which fell by US$32.0 million as all the 
other commodities within this group 
recorded increases. Rum, and ‗coffee 
products‘ increased to US$48.6 million 

and US$1.5 million respectively, and 
earnings from Cocoa products also 
increased. 
Non-traditional exports accounted 
for 50.4% of  exports by value in    
calendar year 2009 surpassing earn-
ings from traditional exports. None-
theless, earnings in this segment de-
creased substantially by US$463.8 

External Trade 

Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov-09 Dec-09 Jan-10 Feb

High 45.2 54.3 52.6 66.3 72.7 69.5 73.8 72.5 81.37 80.40 79.36 83.18 80.16 

Low 34.0 40.2 45.9 53.2 66.1 59.5 66.8 65.8 69.57 74.82 69.51 72.89 71.19 
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Goods‖ (down US$327.7 million or 
37.1%); ―Miscellaneous Manufactured  
Goods‖ (down US$220.4 million or 
32.3%); and ―Chemicals‖ (down 
US$210.7 million or 22.2%%).  (see 
Total Imports section of Table 9). 
 
Oil: At the end of February 2010, the 
West Texas Intermediate (WTI) 
Crude Oil price stood at US$72.88 
per 42 gallon barrel recording almost 
no change over the previous end of 
month price of US$72.89 During   
February 2010 the price ranged be-
tween a low of US$71.19 and a high 
of $US80.16 per barrel. (Refer to 
Figure 5 for further details).  

Jamaica‘s current account deficit for 
the 11-months from January to No-
vember of 2009 was US$802.6 mil-
lion. This represented an improve-
ment of  US$1,945  billion relative to 
the corresponding period in 2008. 
The improved performance in the 
current account was mainly due to  a 
substantial US$1.789 billion reduc-
tion in imports, reflecting the con-
tinuing impact of the global reces-
sion, which had positive effects on the 

million or  42.8% to US$626.9 million 
compared to the US$1,090.7 million 
earned in 2008.  
 
Earnings from non-traditional ―Food‖ 
items improved marginally from 
US$118.7 million in 2008 to US$119.5 
million in 2009. Of this amount, Yams 
(the leading non-traditional food item), 
earned US$18.2 million, a 10.8% reduc-
tion below the US$20.4 million earned 
in 2008; ‗Juices excluding Citrus‘ de-
clined by 18.2% to US$6.9 million, 
while ‗Sauces declined marginally to 
US$10.6 million. But ―Ackee‘ exports 
increased by 52.5% to US$13.6 million 
while ‗Baked Products‘  increased mar-
ginally to US$10.8 million. 
 
The category ―Beverages and Tobacco‖  
increased by 7% to US$53 million in 
2009.  This was wholly due to a 12.1% 
increase in exports of ―Alcoholic Bever-
ages (excl. rum)‖ to US$44.5 million as 
exports of  ―Non-alcoholic Beverages‖ 
declined by 12.4% to US$8.6 million 
and ―Tobacco‖ to a mere US$56,000. 
 
Earnings from ―Crude Materials‖  de-
clined by 33.8% to US$16.7 million due 
mainly to a sharp fall in exports of 
‗Waste and Scrap Metals‘ from 
US$21.13 million in 2008 to US$12.6 
million in 2009. 
 
The category ―Other‖ non-traditional 
domestic exports  also declined by  a 
substantial 51.2% to US$437.7 million 
from US$897.2 million a year earlier. 
Leading the declines in this sub-group 
were: ―Ethanol‖—down 56.9% to 
US170.45 million; ―Mineral Fuels etc‖ 
down 50.8% to US213.6 million and 
―Chemicals (excluding alcohol)‘ down 
43.7% to US$28.9 million.  
 
Jamaica’s Imports  were slashed by a 
substantial 39.4% to US$$3.306 billion  
in 2009 from US$8.36 billion in 2008. If 
the sharp fall in our exports reveals the 
severity of the recession externally, 
then the equally sharp fall in our im-
ports reveals the severity of the down-
turn within Jamaica given the high 
dependence of our consumption and 
production on imports. Apart from a  
1.7% increase in  ―Other‖ imports all 
other nine categories of imports were 
down, some by very wide margins.  
Reflecting the sharp drop in oil prices  
and the contraction in bauxite/alumina 
production, imports of ―Mineral Fuels 
and similar items‖  was down US$1.96 
billion or 58.4%;  ―Machinery & Trans-
port Equipment‖ (down US$444 million 
o r  3 5 . 1 % ) ;  ― M a n u f a c t u r e d 

Table 10:  Balance Of Payments (US$M) 

 
Jan-Nov 

2008 
Jan–Nov 

2009 
$ 

Change 
% 

Change 

Current Account (2,747.7) (802.6) 1,945.1 70.8% 

Goods Balance (4,556.3) (2,795.8) 1,760.5 38.6% 

Exports 2,605.0 1,290.2 (1,314.8) -50.5% 

Imports 7,161.3 4,086.0 (3,075.3) -42.9% 

Services Balance 325.3 648.1 322.8 99.2% 

Transportation (612.1) (340.4) 271.7 44.4% 

Travel 1,513.3 1,526.3 13.0 0.9% 

Other Services (575.8) (537.7) 38.2 6.6% 

Income (477.4) (506.9) (29.5) -6.2% 

Compensation of empl 76.9 52.9 (24.0) -31.2% 

Investment Income (554.3) (559.8) (5.5) -1.0% 

Current Transfers 1,960.7 1,852.0 (108.6) -5.5% 

Official 91.4 139.8 48.4 53.0% 

Private 1,869.3 1,712.2 (157.1) -8.4% 

Capital & Financial Account 2,747.7 802.6 (1,945.1) -70.8% 

Capital Account 20.7 12.6 (8.1) -39.1% 

Capital Transfers 20.7 12.6 (8.1) -39.1% 

Official 48.6 45.3 (3.3) -6.8% 

Private (27.9) (32.7) (4.8) -17.2% 

Acq/disp. - - - 0.0% 

Financial Account 2,727.0 790.0 (1,937.0) -71.0% 

Other Official Invst 521.4 194.1 (327.2) -62.8% 

Other Private Invst 2,121.9 628.1 (1,493.8) -70.4% 

Reserves 83.7 (32.2)   

Source: BOJ & Statistical Update:  

outturn in the Goods Sub-account 
and the Services Sub-account. 
The Goods Sub-account recorded a 
deficit of US$2.795 billion, an im-
provement of US$1.760 billion over 
the corresponding period of 2008. 
This mainly resulted  from a reduc-
tion in fuel imports  of US$2.008 bil-
lion. The improvement  in the Goods 
sub-account was however partially 
offset by a decline of US$1.315 billion  
in exports, due mainly to a reduction 
in alumina exports of US$822 million. 
 
The surplus on the Services Sub-
account increased by US$322.8 mil-
lion. This primarily resulted from a  
decline in freight costs associated 
with reduced imports.  
 
.The balance on the Income Sub-
account declined by US$29.5 million 
during the review period. This re-
sulted primarily from  decline in com-
pensation of employees. 
 
 Over the period, there was a decline 
in the Current Transfers Sub-
account of US$108.6 million to 
US$1.852 billion. This was largely 

the result of a decline of US$157 mil-
lion in remittances. Flows from 

Balance of  Payments 
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to the fiscal deficit was a $29 billion 
shortfall in projected tax revenues 
which was insufficiently offset by 
$8.2 billion in expenditure cuts. 
 
REVENUE: Total Revenues to the 
fiscal account for the first 10-months 
of the fiscal year was $229.3 billion. 
This was as noted,  $29 billion (or 
11.3%) lower than the $258.4 billion 
targeted for the period. The six (6) 
largest contributors to revenue ac-
counting for $160.29 billion were 
PAYE ($47.28 billion), tax on inter-
est income (S22.33 billion), local 
GCT ($30.07 billion), GCT on Im-
ports ($20.89 billion), SCT on Im-
ports ($17.17 billion), and Company 
Taxes ($20.45 billion). Apart from a  
moderate increase of 9.2% above 
budget for tax on interest, all of these 
headings came in substantially less 
than expected contributing a com-
bined –$17.31 billion to the deficit. In 
particular, possibly reflecting the 
continuing soft demand conditions in 

official and private sources were suffi-
cient to finance the current account 
deficit. Accordingly the NIR increased 
by US$32 million during the period. 
 
Historically, Jamaica has  run a deficit 
on current account  equivalent to 15-
20% of GDP. The fact that it has been 
slashed to about 5% of GDP, is mainly 
due to the sharp cutbacks in our im-
ports and exports  caused by the 
unique  circumstances of the severe-
global recession.   

As the fiscal year 2009/10 draws to a 
close, the latest figures from Jamaica‘s 
Ministry of Finance show that for the 
period (Apr-Jan) the Government of 
Jamaica (GOJ) accumulated a fiscal 
deficit of $104.7 billion—or about 12% 
of GDP. This was $21.0 billion (or 
24.9%) more than the planned deficit 
for the period. The main contributor 

Fiscal Accounts 

the economy, GCT from imports 
were down 22.3%, Customs duties 
were down 19.0%, local GCT was 
down 13.7%,  and Company taxes 
were down 13.8% (see Fiscal Account 
chart in Appendix, pg.14 for further 
details. 
 
The large shortfalls on these major 
revenue heads more than offset the 
better than expected gains of 
$354.60 million by the few outper-
formers on the revenue accounts 
such as ―Travel Tax‖, ―Other Li-
censes‖, ―Betting, Gaming & Lot-
tery‖, and ―Bauxite & Alumina‖ (see 
table 12).  
 
EXPENDITURE: During the 10 
months of fiscal 2009/10 actual  
expenditure amounted to $333.98 
billion. This was lower than the 
budgeted level by approximately 
$8.13 billion (or 2.4%). This mainly 
reflected cutbacks in Recurrent and 
Capital Programmes of $11.03 bil-

Table 11:  Fiscal Accounts (J$ Million)   

 Apr-Jan (Fiscal—2009/10)  Apr-Jan (YOY)   

 J$ million Deviation 08/09 - 09/10 

 Provisional Budget   J$M (%) J$M (%) 

Revenue & Grants 229,290.6 258,370.5 -29,079.9 -11.26 94,540.4 48.8 

Tax Revenue 205,800.4 233,589.2 -27,788.8 -11.90 32,523.5 18.8 

Non-Tax Revenue 14,681.9 13,441.7 1,240.2 9.23 -678.0 -5.2 

Bauxite Levy 1,503.9 113.8 1,390.1 1221.53 -2,714.5 -64.2 

Capital Revenue 1,108.7 2,067.9 -959.2 -46.39 -209.7 -15.9 

Grants 6,195.7 9,157.9 -2,962.2 -32.35 2,186.0 54.5 

Expenditure 333,979.4 342,161.9 -8,182.5 -2.39 93,008.5 38.5 

Recurrent Expenditure 308,914.8 310,088.3 -1,173.5 -0.38 167,720.9 75.2 

Programmes 57,141.3 68,169.3 -11,028.0 -16.18 -5,896.6 -9.4 

Wages & Salaries 104,421.4 105,440.9 -1,019.5 -0.97 55,384.4 59.8 

Interest 147,352.2 136,478.1 10,874.1 7.97 56,836.9 62.8 

Domestic 109,064.3 99,850.3 9,214.0 9.23 32,497.8 42.4 

External 38,287.9 36,627.8 1,660.1 4.53 22,472.9 76.5 

Capital Expenditure 25,064.6 32,073.6 -7,009.0 -21.85 4,613.8 21.6 

Capital Programmes 25,064.6 32,073.6 -7,009.0 -21.85 4,613.8 21.6 

IMF #1 Account 0.0 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0 

Fiscal Balance (Surplus [+]ve) -104,688.9 -83,791.4 -20,897.5 -24.94 -44,443.1 -69.9 

Loan Receipts 238,910.8 195,836.2 43,074.6 22.00 55,614.9 41.9 

Domestic 225,129.8 180,378.5 44,751.3 24.81 120,167.9 117.5 

External 13,781.0 15,457.7 -1,676.7 -10.85 -26,152.7 -67.9 

Divestment Proceeds 0.0 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0 

Amortization 129,363.4 122,118.2 7,245.2 5.93 27,195.6 27.2 

Domestic 107,035.3 103,359.5 3,675.8 3.56 27,561.7 35.8 

External 22,328.2 18,758.7 3,569.5 19.03 11,270.8 49.0 

Overall Balance (Surplus [+]ve) 4,858.5 -10,073.4 14,931.9 148.23 -10,833.9 -111.3 

Primary Balance (Surplus [+]ve) 42,663.3 52,686.7 -10,023.4 -19.02 -3,046.9 -7.2 

Source: Ministry of Finance and Planning  
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of those losses in February 2010 with 
market capitalization increasing from 
J$492.875 billion to J$518.565 billion. 
Four of the   five indices on the Ja-
maica Stock Exchange advanced. The 

lion and $7.01 billion respectively. 
The savings achieved on the under-
spent items were offset by larger 
than projected interest payments on 
both the domestic and external debt 
amounting to $9.7 billion  for the 
former and $1.66 billion in the case 
of the external debt. The other area 
of increased expenditure above 
budget was the $7.25 billion increase 
in amortization payments providing 
an additional $3.57 billion towards 
paying down the external debt and 
$3.67 billion  more than budgeted  
going towards paying down the 
domestic debt.  
 
FISCAL BALANCE: The accumu-
lated fiscal deficit of $104.69 billion 
for the 10 month period under re-
view was financed by loans  amount-
ing to $238.9  billion which ex-
ceeded the budgeted levels by  
$43.07 billion (or 22%). Ninety-four 
percent (94.2%) of loan receipts or 
$225 billion was sourced from the 
domestic market, while external 
loans, which were actually under-
subscribed by $1.68 billion,  provid-
ing the remaining 5.8% or  $13.78 
billion of loans. 
 
Total amortization was $129.26 
billion for the review period—5.98% 
above the $122 billion originally 
budgeted. $107 billion or 83% went 
to domestic creditors of the GOJ and 
the remaining $22.3 billion to exter-
nal creditors.  
 
The Primary Surplus for the 10 
month period from April ‗09 to 
January 2010 was approximately 
$42.66 billion, which fell short of 
budget by $10.02 billion (or 19%). 
After taking account of amortiza-
tion, the overall balance on the fiscal 
account was a surplus of $4.8 billion 
which exceeded the planned deficit 
by $10.07 billion (see table 11).  
 
PUBLIC DEBT: Total public debt 
as of November 2009 stood at 
$1.333 trillion. This represents an 
additional $10.65 billion added to 
the debt stock over the previous 
month.  Since January 2009, the 
stock of public debt has increased by 
J$168.78 billion or 12.6%. The do-
mestic debt currently stands at 
$735.61 billion or 55.15%  of the 
total, while the external debt 
amounts to $598.19 billion or 
44.85% of the total debt stock of 
$1.333 trillion .  With the success of 
the JDX, the GOJ is planning to 
borrow J$70 billion less in 2010/11. 

Figure 7:  Main JSE Index, Jan - Dec-09 

Figure 6:  Tax Revenue Collections (J$-Billions) 

  Source:  Ministry Of Finance and Planning (Jamaica) 

J$-Millions Apr-Jan 2009/10 
      
Revenue (Revenue Surpluses) 

Travel Tax 173.50 

Betting Gaming and Lottery 90.30 

Other Licenses 59.80 

Stamp Duty 20.20 

Bauxite Levy 10.80 

  
Revenue (Revenue Shortfalls)  

GCT (imports) -6,601.00 

GCT (local) -5,333.00 

Custom Duty -3,743.70 

Grants -2,962.20 

SCT (imports) -2,279.10 

  
Expenditure (Changes)  

Programmes                         (under-spend) -11,028.00 

Capital Programmes             (under-spend) -7,009.00 

External - Interest                (under-spend) -1,297.40 

Wages & Salaries                  (under-spend) -1,019.50 

Domestic - Interest              (over-spend) 9,214.00 

 Source:  Ministry Of Finance and Planning (Jamaica) 

Table 12:  Major Deviations in Fiscal Revenue and Expenditure  

After the huge 9.5% sell-off in January 
2010, the market recovered  about half 

 Source:  Jamaica Stock Exchange (Online Database) and PSOJ 
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main JSE Market Index advanced by 
3,928 points or 5.2%  to close at 
79,094 points. The JSE Select ad-
vanced by 234 points or 13.6% to close 
at 1,950 points; and the JSE All Ja-
maican Composite advanced by 
7,029 points, or about 11%, to close at 
71,220 points.  The JSE Cross Listed 
Index of mostly foreign companies 
operating in Jamaica   declined by a 
further 11% to close at 857 points; 
while the Jamaica Stock Exchange 
Junior gained marginally to close at 
155.42 points. 
 
Compared to the heavy volume in 
January when close to 1.5 billion units  
traded, volume was light in February 
with only 64 million units changing 
hands. 
 
Overall market activity resulted from 
trading in 43 stocks of which 27 ad-
vanced, 13 declined  and 3 traded firm.   
National Commercial Bank dominated 
market volume accounting for 39.3% 
of traded shares  followed by  JMMB 
with 12.7% of market volume. The 

Table 13:  Top & Bottom Five (5) performers on JSE (price per share) 

 
31- 

Dec-09 
31-   

Jan 10 
$  

change 
% 

change 

Top Five (unadjusted for dividends or transact. Costs) 

Berger Paints (Jamaica) 1.20 2.00 0.80 66..67% 

Scotia DBG Invest 16.62 23.99 7.37 44.34% 

Desnoes and Geddes 3.42 4.10 0.68 19.88% 

Carreras Limited 35.02 41.60 6.58 18.79% 

Radio Jamaica 2.01 2.37 0.36 17.91% 

Bottom Five (unadjusted for dividends or transact. Costs) 

Guardian Holdings 299.50 175.0 (125.50) -41.57% 

Ciboney Group 0.10 0.07   (0.03) -25.79% 

Montego Freeport 1.90 1.41    (0.49) -25.79% 

Jamaica‘s Producer‘s Gp. 2.5.89 19.95    (5.94) -22.94% 

Pegasus Hotel 25.89 19.99     (5.90) -22.46% 

Source: Compiled from the JSE 

nally. Of 27 major government min-
istries and departments the recur-
rent budgets of 18 Government 
Departments have been decreased, 7 
have witnessed modest increases and 
the budget of the other 2 are un-
changed. On the capital side, 10 of 
18 ministries with projects wholly 
financed by the GOJ (so-called Capi-
tal A Projects) have experienced 
reductions in their funding relative 
to 2009/10; while 4 of 16 ministries 
and departments benefiting from 
Capital B multilateral and bilateral 
funding will witness decreased fund-
ing. 
 
A more careful review of the Esti-
mates however, show that the cuts 
have been more wide-ranging than 
deep. Education and National Secu-
rity are the ministries with the larg-
est nominal reductions with the 
allocations for tertiary and secon-
dary education  been cut by $1.59 
billion or 2.2% of their previous 
allocation; while the allocation to the 
Jamaica Defense Force  was cut by a 
remarkable $1.19 billion or 21.4% of 
its previous allocation. Ministries 
with notably increased allocations 
are Health - up $1.38 billion or 4.7% 
above their allocation last year; For-
eign Affairs allocation was increased 

by $252.9 million or 10.7%; and Agri-
culture increased by $146.66 million 
or 5%. Considering that inflation is 
expected to average 11% during 2010, 
the subvention to nearly all Govern-
ment Departments have  therefore 
been reduced in real terms. 
 
The big question is can the reduc-
tions hold? Because, added to these 
reductions, are the seeming lack of 
provisions within the Budget to ad-
dress outstanding awards/claims for 
increased salary and emoluments by 
various categories of public sector 
workers amounting to $9.4 billion for 
2010/11. The Jamaica Civil Service 
Association has an outstanding claim  
for a 7% increase to its members. The 
Jamaica Teachers Association are 
claiming in addition to that 7%, retro-
active payments of some $4 billion in 
2010 that was recommended by a 
Salary Review Committee in 2007 and 
ostensibly agreed to by the Govern-
ment. The Nurses Association have 
been engaged in a long-running con-
tentious public battle with the Gov-
ernment to obtain roughly $1 billion 
resulting from an upgrading exercise. 
These outstanding claims do not  
augur well for the ability of the Gov-
ernment to stay within these budget-
ary estimates while maintaining peace 

among public sector workers.   
 
Little room for error 
Further, the budget reductions, 
rather than mitigate, will likely ac-
centuate the  macro-economy‘s vul-
nerability to external shocks in the 
short-term, and it appears that  the 
estimates could be readily  under-
mined by good or bad news. For in-
stance, a pick-up in the pace of the 
global recovery, could be positive for 
Jamaica‘s tourism and bauxite indus-
try in the medium-term, but commod-
ity prices, in particular oil, are likely 
to start rising long before the revenue 
benefits are felt locally, and this could 
push up interest rates and undercut 
government efforts to reduce debt 
service. Two quarters of bad news,  or 
a moderate disaster could also in-
crease demands for GOJ social expen-
ditures and put the budget parame-
ters under stress. 
 
Still, though it is going to be a tough, 
this 2010/11 Budget is a   one of the 
more courageous efforts in the past 
30 years to rein in the country‘s un-
sustainable national debt and fiscal 
deficit and to ‗right-size‘ our Govern-
ment. 

leading advancers for  February 2010 
were: Berger Paints, Scotia DBG,  
Desnoes and Geddes, Carreras and 
Radio Jamaica.  The leading decliners 
were Guardian Holdings, Ciboney 
Group,  Montego Freeport, Jamaica 
Producers Group, and Pegasus Hotel. 
(See Table 13) 

Contd from P1. 
But the allocations for ‗Salaries‘ has 
actually increased by 10.4% nomi-

Economic Highlights 
(contd.) 
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INFLATION (FEBRUARY 2010) - CPI APPENDIX 
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INFLATION YTD ( JAN-FEB 2010 ) CPI 



Economic Bulletin                                      Page 13                  February  2010  

FISCAL ACCOUNT (APR - JAN  2009/10) 
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Statistical Index 
Major Macro-Economic Indicators 

      BM      M2 NIR 
Fgn Cur-

Dep 
Inflation Tourism J$/US$ T-bill Loan Sav Dom Debt Fgn Debt 

 M P M P US$M US$M M P P  % % % J$M US$M 

Jan ‘08 -11.73 12.95 n/a 14.01 1,819.08 2,454.38 2.23 18.21 5.1 71.74 13.33 21.64 4.88 560,278.86 6,123.21 

Feb 0.34 11.22 1.61 16.77 1,956.20 2,436.13 1.76 19.90 13.3 71.37 14.22 22.39 4.88 562,555.18 6,159.34 

Mar 1.81 13.54 -3.46 12.21 2,083.40 2,450.52 1.15 19.90 4.6 71.09 14.23 22.47 4.88 562,108.09 6,169.29 

Apr -2.17 11.27 2.81 13.79 2,162.86 2,451.16 1.55 21.18 -0.4 71.35 14.20 22.39 4.50 564,723.82 6,138.83 

May -.63 9.33 0.62 12.21 2,259.21 2,462.11 2.40 22.51 -10.70 71.53 14.28 21.46 4.59 565,053.60 6,125.23 

Jun 0.77 8.79 -1.22 9.24 2,228.80 2,321.04 1.96 23.98 -3.5 71.89 14.43 21.46 5.05 569,140.39 6,456.52 

Jul 2.82 9.04 3.78 11.01 2,244.85 2,598.44 2.84 26.22 -6.2 72.04 14.90 21.83 5.48 571,400.77 6,431.84 

Aug 4.06 12.09 -1.91 6.83 2,287.84 2,417.72 1.19 26.49 -5.39 72.07 15.08 22.00 5.48 577,570.80 6,363.02 

Sep -6.66 5.69 -1.14 4.35 2,251.08 2,327.84 0.66 25.34 -6.3 72.68 15.35 23.18 5.54 578,372.40 6,304.28 

Oct 0.67 5.14 0.89 2.30 1,802.59 2,309.94 0.29 24.00 4.4 76.29 16.96 22.58 5.54 591,982.54 6,163.79 

Nov 2.79 6.27 1.51 3.60 1,794.03 2,332.70 -0.37 19.65 -11.3 77.76 19.26 23.17 5.54 595,251.21 6,164.05 

Dec 20.01 9.56 4.38 4.41 1,772.94 2,191.04 0.07 16.87 0.6 80.47 24.45 23.17 5.33 608,915.52 6,343.72 

Jan’09 -3.35 19.97 0.41 8.86 1,764.98 2,238.85 -0.37 16.49 -10.7 86.07 24.26 22.91 5.89 627,394.74 6,246.45 

Feb 5.7 26.47 -0.09 6.79 1,601.85 2,226.86 0.81 12.84 -13.6 88.29 23.13 22.34 5.89 650,215.09 6,154.8 

Mar -2.59 21.01 0.88 11.53 1,628.58 2,214.26 0.80 12.45 -10.9 88.82 21.17 22.34 5.89 651,657.43 6,177.6 

Apr 1.49 25.53 1.86 10.50 1,663.60 n/a 0.43 11.22 1.72 89.01 21.17 23.32 5.89 658,557.83 6,228.69 

May 1.13 27.76 0.20 10.05 1,671.75 2,289.71 0.86 9.55 10.2 89.08 21.08 23.32 5.89 664,819.68 6,296.99 

Jun -0.52 26.12 -1.47 9.77 1,619.41 2,256.85 1.43 8.98 7.8 89.07 21.05 23.32 5.87 676,761.65 6,279.89 

Jul 0.61 23.40 n/a n/a 1,648.93 2,317.60 0.92 6.94 -1.1 89.01  20.60 22.89 5.87 705,054.23 6,283.50 

Aug -0.09 18.48 n/a n/a 1,934.22 n/a 0.42 6.12 n/a 89.00 18.21 22.89 5.87 n/a n/a 

Sep  -1.30  25.29  n/a  n/a  1,933.24  n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a  89.08  17.35  22.26  5.86  n/a  n/a  

Oct 1.14 25.87 1.64 8.97 1,909.30 2,299 n/a n/a -3.1 89.16 17.00 21.98 5.60 720,830.00 593,330.00 

Nov 0.61 21.07 324.191 n/a 1,794.0 n/a 0.81 9.0 2.7 89.59 16.80 21.91 5.35 733,610.00 598,190.00 

Dec 10.35 13.45 332,010 6.03 1,736 n/a 1.14 10.2 1.2 89.62 16.80 21.91 5.35 n/a n/a 

Jan ‘10 75,972. 9.94 n/a n/a 1,566 n/a 1.46 12.21 n/a 89.70 12.50 21.62 4.61 n/a n/a 

Feb 76,862 1.17 n/a n/a 1,559 n/a 2.16  n/a 89.72 11.01 21.40 4.13 n/a n/a 

                

                

                

                

 Sources: Bank of Jamaica, Statistical Institute of Jamaica, Ministry of Finance and Planning, Jamaica Tourist Board and the PIOJ.       
Revised periodically when necessary. 
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Key:  

ACP— Africa Caribbean Pacific States Loan – Average Loan Rate 

BM – Base Money M – Monthly Percentage Change 

BP — Basis Points M2 – Money Supply 

CaPRI— Caribbean Policy and Research Institute MT – Million tonnes 

CARICOM— Caribbean Community & Common Market N/A – Not Available 

CARIFORUM— CARICOM and Dominican Republic NIR – Net International Reserves 

CPI – Consumer Price Index OMO – Open Market Operation 

CSME— Caribbean Single Market & Economy P – Point-to-Point Percentage Change 

EC— European Commission R – Revised 

EPA—Economic Partnership Agreement S – Stopover 

EU—European Union Save – Average Savings Deposit Rate 

FX Dep – Foreign Exchange Deposit Tbill – 6-month Treasury Bill Yield 

JCB – Jamaica Conference Board Tourism – Total Tourist Arrivals 

JCC – Jamaica Chamber of Commerce WATBY- weighted average Treasury bill yield 

KMA  — Kingston and Metropolitan Area WTO—World Trade Organization 

KSA—Skingston and St. Andrew OECD—Organisation for Economic Co-operating and 

Development (membership of 30 major countries) 
WTI — West Texas Intermediate (Spot Oil Price)  

 

 
The contents of this bulletin are only for use by the addressee. The information is provided on a strictly confi-

dential basis to subscribers. 
 

All opinions and estimates constitute the PSOJ‘s judgement as of the date of the bulletin and are subject to 
change without notice. 

 
 

Copyright Reserved © 2003. 
 

The Private Sector Organisation of Jamaica, 39 Hope Road, Kingston 6 
Tel: 927-6238/6958   Fax: 927-5137   Email: Web site: http://www.psoj.org 
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SUBSCRIBE TO THE ECONOMIC BULLETIN 
 

Please complete form and return to PSOJ by fax as soon as possible. Thank you. 

(Complete form in Capital Letters and make a mark where appropriate) 

 

 

FAX # :  (876)  927-5137 
 

Subscriber:  ___________________________________________________(Company / Individual) 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Address: _____________________________________________________________ 
 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Contact Person Information (Matters pertaining to Subscription) 

 

Name: ___________________________________ ( Mr. / Mrs. / Miss. /  Dr. /  Hon ) 

 

Position:  ____________________________________________________________ 

 

Telephone: ( ______ )    _________________ 

 

Fax:          ( _______ )   __________________ 

 

Email:  ______________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Bulletin Recipients (additional recipients) [ first then last name] 

 

 

NAME 1: ______________________________________________________( Mr. / Mrs. / Miss. /  Dr. /  Hon ) 

 

Position:  _________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Email:  ___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

NAME 2:______________________________________________________ ( Mr. / Mrs. / Miss. /  Dr. /  Hon ) 

 

Position:  _________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Email:  ___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

The Economic Bulletin is a monthly synopsis of the major developments impacting the Jamaican economy.  It 
covers a wide range of areas including inflation, the financial markets, fiscal accounts, tourism, the productive 
sectors and external trade.  In addition to tracking changes in the main indicators, it also goes behind the 
numbers to examine the underlying factors driving those changes.  The Bulletin also provides insight into 
how current trends may shape developments going forward in order to help inform your business decisions. 

Annual  

Subscription 

(Jan-Dec) 
 

PSOJ Members: 

$7,000.00 
(Plus G.C.T. ) 

 

Non-members: 

$10,000.00 
(Plus G.C.T. ) 

 

Payment Options 
 

Cheque 

Money Order 
(No Cash Payment) 

 

(Payment must be in-

cluded with your order 

form) 

Bring to the Attention of JAMES ROBINSON 



Economic Bulletin                                      Page 17                  February  2010  


